Capital Expenditures      

Initial Capital  US$M  $455

Expansion Capital  US$M  $319

Sustaining Capital (incl. Net Closure)  US$M  $228

Economics    

Pre-tax NPV @ 5%  US$M  $1,902

Pre-tax IRR  %  38.9%

Pre-tax Payback  years  3.1

Post-tax NPV @ 5%  US$M  $1,153

Post-tax IRR  %  28.0%

Post-tax Payback  years  4.2

Notes: 1. Operating cash cost consist of mining costs, processing costs, and site-level G&A. 2. Total cash costs consist

of operating cash costs plus transportation cost, royalties, treatment and refining charges. 3. AISC consist of total cash

costs plus sustaining capital. Source: Ausenco, 2023.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case post-tax NPV and IRR of the project using the following

variables: discount rate, head grade, total operating cost, total capital cost, silver, gold, zinc, and lead prices, which

were encompassed in a single variable, metal prices. Table 1-11 summarizes the post-tax sensitivity analysis results. 

- 49 -

2022 Annual Information Form

Table 1-11: Post-Tax Sensitivity Summary

Metal

Prices 

Post-Tax NPV

(5%)
Total Capital Cost  Total Operating Cost  Head Grade

Base Case  (-10%)  (+10%)  (-10%)  (+10%)  (-10%)  (+10%)

-20.0%  $293  $355  $231  $465  $119  -$3  $586

-10.0%  $723  $785  $661  $895  $552  $389  $1,062

--  $1,153  $1,215  $1,091  $1,324  $981  $773  $1,538

10.0%  $1,582  $1,644  $1,520  $1,754  $1,411  $1,157  $2,013

20.0%  $2,012  $2,074  $1,950  $2,183  $1,840  $1,541  $2,489

Metal Prices

Post-Tax IRR  Total Capital Cost  Total Operating Cost  Head Grade

Base Case  (-10%)  (+10%)  (-10%)  (+10%)  (-10%)  (+10%)

-20.0%  12.5%  14.8%  10.5%  16.0%  8.4%  4.9%  18.4%

-10.0%  20.9%  23.6%  18.5%  23.7%  17.8%  14.5%  26.6%

--  28.0%  31.2%  25.2%  30.5%  25.3%  21.7%  33.9%

10.0%  34.4%  38.2%  31.3%  36.8%  32.0%  28.0%  40.6%

20.0%  40.5%  44.8%  37.0%  42.8%  38.3%  33.8%  47.0%

Source: Ausenco, 2023.

Adjacent Properties

Mr. Schwering, QP of the PFS Report, has reviewed the claim status on adjacent properties and can find no active

mineral concessions adjacent to the Cordero property. As noted in Section 6 of the PFS Report, a review of adjacent

mineral concessions conducted by Levon in 2009 led to reclaiming mineral concessions that had been dropped earlier

by Valley High. In 2013, Levon acquired the last remaining inlying mineral concession.

The Cordero Project lies in a region that has been a major producer of silver for centuries and continues to host several